During the year ended June 30, 2025, the COE made payments of $240,746 to TCSIG.  SELF is paid through TCSIG.

NOTE 14 – CHANGES TO OR WITHIN THE FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY

Change Within the COE (Column A).  Historically an Enterprise Fund was used to account for child care services the
COE provided.  However, the program was closed a few years back and just leases the facility out on a month-to-month
contract.  Therefore, the fund’s activity is now reported in the County School Services Fund.

Change Within the COE (Column B). Changes as a result of prior year’s reported major funds comparted to current
year’s reported major funds.

Correction of an Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements (Column C). During fiscal year 2025, Yuba
County Office of Education reported the associated student body accounts.  Therefore, cash in banks were understated
by $14,203 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.  The COE’s Warrant/Pass-Through Fund was not included in the
prior year report.  The effect of correcting that error is shown in column C of the table below.

 June 30, 2024
 As Previously

Reported

 Change to or
within the
COE (A)

 Change to or
within the
COE (B)

 Error
Correction (C)

 June 30, 2024
 As Changed
and Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities (4,995,142)$   1,131,772$   -$   -$   (3,863,370)$
Business-Type Activities 1,131,790   (1,131,790)   -   -   -

Total Government-wide (3,863,352)   (18)   -   -   (3,863,370)
Governmental Funds

Major Funds:
County School Services Fund 14,316,841   18   -   14,203   14,331,062
Charter School Fund -   -   2,369,657   -   2,369,657
Sp. Ed. Pass-Through Fund 347,356   -   -   -   347,356
Child Development Fund -   -   206,779   -   206,779
County School Facilities Fund -   -   1,171,487   -   1,171,487

Nonmajor Funds 6,320,971   -   (3,747,923)   -   2,573,048

Total Governmental Funds 20,985,168   18   -   14,203   20,999,389
Fiduciary Funds

Warrant Pass-Through Fund -   -   -   2,647,117   2,647,117

Total Entity 17,121,816$   -$   -$   2,661,320$   19,783,136$

246

YUBA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued
JUNE 30, 2025

- 59 -

NOTE 15 – CERTAIN RISK DISCLOSURES – JUNE DEFERRALS

Pursuant to Education Code §14041.6, the amount of $222,803,041 in state aid of the P-2 payment shall be deferred from
June 2025 to July 2025. This results in a deferral of the full P-2 payment for all local educational agencies except those
with an approved deferral exemption. The State Controller’s Office estimates that payments for this apportionment will
be issued to county treasurers on July 18, 2025. The P-2 payment for LEAs with an approved deferral exemption will be